
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF LEDBETTER SEWER ) 
DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT IN RATES ) CASE NO. 

FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES 
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE ) 2012-00057 

) 

NOTICE OF FILING OF COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with the Commission’s Order of 

April 30, 2012, the attached report containing the findings and recommendations of 

Commission Staff regarding the Applicant’s proposed rate ent has been filed in 

the record of the above-styled proceeding. 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

DATED 

cc: Parties of Record 



STAFF REPORT 

ON 

LEDBETTER SEWER DISTRICT 

CASE NO. 2012-00057 

On February 23, 2012, Ledbetter Sewer District (“Ledbetter”) filed an application 

with the Commission to adjust its current rates for sewer service. Using its historical 

operations for the calendar year ending December 31, 2009,’ as adjusted for known 

and measureable changes, Ledbetter proposes rates that will produce additional annual 

revenue from sewer operations of $115,565, an increase of 32.14 percent over 

normalized revenue of $359,592. Ledbetter proposes to allocate the proposed revenue 

increase equally to its existing rate blocks. Using this method, for a customer who uses 

5,000 gallons of water monthly, his or her average customer bill will increase from 

$47.99 to $63.45. 

Commission Staff members Daryl Parks and Eddie Beavers performed a limited 

financial review of Ledbetter’s test-year operations to determine whether reported 

operating revenues and expenses are representative of normal operations and whether 

the proposed adjustments are reasonable. They did not pursue and have not 

addressed in this report insignificant or immaterial discrepancies. Where they have not 

expressly addressed a test-period expense, they found insufficient evidence to contest 

the reasonableness of that expense. 

’ Ledbetter requested and was granted deviation from 807 KAR 5:076, Section 8, 
which requires that the test period used to determine the reasonableness of the 
proposed rates must coincide with the reporting period of the applicant’s annual report 
for the immediate past year. 



This report summarizes Commission Staffs review and recommendations. Mr. 

Beavers reviewed Ledbetter’s operating revenue calculations, its calculation of the 

proposed rates, and its proposed rate design. Mr. Parks addressed all pro forma 

expense adjustments and the revenue requirement determination. 

In its application, Ledbetter calculated its overall revenue requirement as 

$476,637. In making this calculation, Ledbetter used the depreciation schedule for its 

water operations instead of its sewer operations, and erroneously reduced test-year 

depreciation expense for sewer operations by $2,230. Using the correct depreciation 

schedule, a copy of which is appended to this report as Appendix D, Commission Staff 

finds the test-year sewer depreciation to be $1 10,747. 

Commission Staff finds that all other proposed adjustments to test-year 

operations are reasonable and should be accepted. It further finds that Ledbetter’s pro 

forma operating expenses are $343,605, $2,230 more than Ledbetter reported in its 

application. Commission Staffs calculation of pro forma operating expenses is shown 

in Appendix A. Appendix B contains detailed explanations for all adjustments to test- 

year operations. Appendix C of this report contains a comparison of Ledbetter’s and 

Commission Staffs calculations of the overall revenue requirement and required 

revenue increase. 

Neither Ledbetter nor Commission Staff performed a cost-of-service study in this 

case. Commission Staff agrees with Ledbetter’s proposal that each rate block within 

the current rates be increased by an equal percentage derived from the percentage 

increase in revenue requirement over adjusted test-period revenues. Using these 

principles, Commission Staff has developed the rates set forth in Appendix E. These 

-2- Staff Report 
Case No. 2012-00057 



rates will produce annual revenues of $477,387 and would increase the monthly bill of a 

customer who uses 5,000 gallons of water from $47.99 to $63.82. 

Commission Staff recommends that the Commission approve Ledbetter’s 

proposed rates. These rates are shown in Appendix F and will produce annual revenue 

from sewer service sales of $475,157. They will produce revenue sufficient to pay all 

pro forma cash expenses and service its debt. 

- Siq na tu res 

A 

Prepared b$: Daryl Parks 
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer 
Revenue Requirements Branch 
Division of Financial Analysis 

Rate Analyst, Communications, Water 
and Sewer Rate Design Branch 
Division of Financial Analysis 

Staff Report 
Case No. 201 2-00057 



APPENDIX A 

PRO FORMA OPERATIONS 
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2012-00057 

Test Year Adiustment eef. Pro forma 
Operating Revenues 

Sewage Revenue 
Miscellaneous Sewer Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

Operating Expenses 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Collection System .. Labor, Materials & Exp 
'Treatment System - Other 
Purchased Power 
Chemicals 
Pumping System 
Treatment and Disposal 
Maintenance of Collection Sewer 
Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal 
Meter Reading 
Office Supplies and Other Expenses 
Outside Services Employed 
Insurance Expenses 
Employee Expenses and Benefits 
Transportation Expenses 
Miscellaneous General Expenses 
Maintenance of General Plant 

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Depreciation 
Taxes Other than Income 

Total Operating Expenses 

Utility Operating Income 
Plus: Interest and Dividend Income 

Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income 

Income Available to Service Debt 

$ 323,690 $ 35,798 A $ 359,488 
104 104 

323,794 35.798 359.592 

90,039 ' 

25,811 
12,402 
5,546 

253 
4,537 18,319 

4,800 
4,839 
5,124 
7,645 

30,843 
570 

1,879 
1.032 

10,829 (434) 

4,145 (2,782) 

90,039 
B 10,395 

25'81 1 
12,402 
5,546 

253 
C 22,856 
D 1,363 

4,800 
4,839 
5,124 
7,645 

30,843 
570 

1,879 
1,032 

210,294 15,103 225,397 
1 10,747 1 10,747 

6,655 806 E 7.467 

327,696 15,909 

~ 

343.605 

(3,902) 19,889 15,987 
680 680 
800 800 

$ (2,422) $ 19,889 $ 17,467 



APPENDIX B 
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2012-00057 

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS TO TEST-YEAR OPERATIONS 

A) Revenue from Sewer Operations. Ledbetter reported test-year revenues from 
sewer rates in the amount of $323,690. Ledbetter prepared and submitted a billing 
analysis with its application. In the billing analysis, test-year usages were summarized 
for each rate block of Ledbetter’s rate design. By applying its current rates to the 
usages reported in the billing analysis, Ledbetter determined that test-year revenues 
should be restated to $359,488, and therefore, increased the test-year amount by 
$35,798. Commission Staff reviewed the billing analysis and agrees with Ledbetter’s 
findings and recommends that the Commission accept this adjustment. 

B) Treatment Svstem - Other. Test-year expense for Treatment System - Other 
was reported at $10,829. This amount includes testing done by Microbac Laboratories 
and vehicle expenses. For the year ending December 31 , 201 0, these amounts totaled 
$10,395. Accordingly, test-year expenses were decreased by $434 to account for the 
most recently reported annual expense. 

C) Maintenance of Collection Sewer. Ledbetter reported Maintenance of Collection 
Sewer expenses of $4,537 during the test year. Ledbetter proposed to increase this 
amount by $18,319 to recover $22,856. This amount is equal to the Maintenance of 
Collection Sewer expense incurred during the calendar year ending December 31 , 
2010. In support of its adjustment, Ledbetter states that the 2010 expense included 
normal electrical repairs on the lift stations and pumps and that, due to budgetary 
constraints, the test-year expenses were artificially low. In further support of its 
adjustment, Ledbetter noted that, in 2008, similar expenses were incurred in the amount 
of $22,521. These expenses were reported in the Maintenance of Pumping System 
account. After reviewing the invoices charged to the Maintenance of Collection Sewer 
account during the test year and 2010, Commission Staff is of the opinion that the 
expenses incurred in 201 0 better represent the normal, recurring expenses of 
Ledbetter. 

D) Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal. For the test year, Ledbetter reported 
Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal expense of $4,145. Led better proposed to 
decrease this amount by $2,782. It stated that the reduction is due to ice storm repairs 
that were nonrecurring. The expenses incurred in 2010 are more representative of 
Ledbetter’s normal, recurring expenses. Commission Staff concurs with this 
adjustment. 

E) Taxes Other Than Income - Ledbetter reported test-year Taxes Other Than 
IncomeTxpense of $6,655. It proposed to increase this amount by $806 to restate the 
expense to the amount reported for the year ended December 31 , 201 0. Commission 
Staff concurs with this adjustment. 



APPENDIX C 

COMPARISON OF REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE 
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2012-00057 

Commission 
Staff Ledbetter Difference 

Pro forma Operating Expense 
Debt Service Subject to Coverage Requirements 
Debt Service Coverage at 120% 

Total Revenue Requirement 
Less: Miscellaneous Nonoperating Revenue 

Interest and Dividend Income 

Revenue Required from Rates 
Less: Pro forma Present Rate 

Revenue Deficiency 

Percentage to Present Rate Revenues 

$343,605 $ 341,375 $ 2,230 
112,718 112,718 
22,544 22,544 

478,867 476,637 2,230 

(800) (800) 
(680) (680) 

477,387 475,157 2,230 
359,592 359,592 

$117,795 $ 115,565 $ 2,230 

32.76% 32.14% 



APPENDIX D 

SEWER DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE 
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2012-00057 





0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
d
0
 

Y
r-e

w
w

*"
;r-f*rt"

 
0
0
0
d
0
d
d
0
0
0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
 

d
 





First 2,000 gallons 
Over 2,000 gallons 

APPENDIX E 

RATES DETERMINED BY STAFF 
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2012-00057 

U n m ete red 

$ 25.21 Minimum Bill 
12.87 per 1,000 gallons 

63.82 per Bill 



First 2,000 gallons 
Over 2,000 gallons 

APPENDIX F 

RATES REQUESTED BY LEDBETTER 
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2012-00057 

U nmetered 

$ 25.05 Minimum Bill 
12.80 per 1,000 gallons 

63.45 per Bill 



Service List for Case 2012-00057

Billy Downs
Manager
Ledbetter Sewer District
P. O. Box 123
Ledbetter, KY  42058

Honorable David Edward Spenard
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204


